MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

and the

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1988

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE FIRST AND SECOND SPECIAL SESSIONS

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE
1987

PUBLIC LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION — 1987

financing to any person, firm or organization that agrees to construct, reconstruct, rehabilitate or purchase property to provide housing for moderate-income and low-income households.

§4796-A. Conversion of property

Any owner of low-income rental housing who prepays the mortgage and any person who purchases low-income housing as defined in this article and who intends to convert the facility from low-income housing to any other use including other residential uses shall allow the current tenants to remain in the units for 6 months from the date of prepayment or transfer of title, at the rents charged to the tenants prior to mortgage prepayment or transfer of title or at the rents provided under the assistance program to which the housing is subject if such assistance is not terminated, or the owner may relocate the tenants to comparable units with comparable rents in accordance with the procedure established by rules of the Maine State Housing Authority.

A. The Maine State Housing Authority, pursuant to the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375, shall adopt rules with respect to relocation standards to be applied pursuant to this section. These standards shall include, but not be limited to, assistance with moving expenses and rental assistance payments necessary to maintain comparable rents for the displaced tenants.

§4797. Rules

The Maine State Housing Authority may adopt rules in accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375, to implement this article.

§4798. Penalty

Any person, firm or organization that fails to give notice as provided in this article shall be deemed to have committed a civil violation for which a penalty of not less than \$2,500 may be adjudged.

Sec. 3. Sunset. The provisions of this article shall terminate on August 1, 1989.

Effective August 4, 1988.

CHAPTER 786

H.P. 1710 — L.D. 2347

AN ACT Concerning the Statutory Organization of Boards and Commissions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 3 MRSA c. 13, as amended, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA c. 379, first 3 lines, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 812, §39, are repealed and the following enacted in their place:

CHAPTER 379

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES

AND SIMILAR ORGANIZATIONS

SUBCHAPTER I

COMPENSATION

- Sec. 3. 5 MRSA §12003-A, sub-§10 is enacted to read:
- 10. Advisory boards. Members of any board which serves exclusively as an advisory board, particularly those boards described in section 12004-I, shall be deemed not to be officers of the State within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and shall not be required to be commissioned or certified by the Secretary of State as provided in section 84.
- Sec. 4. 5 MRSA §12004, as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§12004. Classifications and definitions of boards

Boards established or authorized by this chapter shall be classified according to the similarities of the powers and duties of the several boards. Members of boards shall be eligible for the rate of compensation specified for each board, except when compensation is not authorized. A reference to the statutory description of each board shall also be provided. For the purposes of sections 12004-G to 12004-J, the term "field" does not designate the state agency or department with which a board is associated or affiliated, but only refers to the generic subject matter before the board.

The definitions of responsibilities and authority of each classification of boards may not necessarily apply in total to each board within each classification. Each board may possess some but not all of the responsibilities and authority as defined for the classification in which the board is included. The primary function of each board complies with the primary responsibilities and authority of the classification in which the board is included.

Sec. 5. 5 MRSA §§12004-A to 12004-L are enacted to read:

§12004-A. Occupational and professional licensing boards

The primary responsibilities of occupational and professional licensing boards include the examination of applicants, issuance of licenses or certificates, registration of licenses and rules of licensees with respect to the practice of a particular occupation or profession. The

32 MRSA §4907

primary powers of these boards include the authority to hold hearings, adopt rules, establish standards and procedures, issue licenses and initiate action for the revocation or suspension of occupational or professional licenses.

For purposes of any occupational or professional licensing boards which have a public member or members, "public member" means a person who has no financial interest in the profession regulated by the board to which that member has been appointed and who has never been licensed, certified or given a permit in the occupation or profession for which that member is appointed to regulate.

This classification includes the following.

NAME OF ORGANIZATION	RATE OF COMPENSATION	STATUTORY REFERENCE
1. Board of Accountancy	Legislative Per Diem	32 MRSA §3971
2. Arborist Examining Board	\$25/Day	32 MRSA \$2001
3. Acupuncture Licensing Board	Expenses Only	32 MRSA §12406
4. Maine State Board for Licensure of Architects and Landscape Architects	\$35/Day	32 MRSA §211
5. Board of Licensing of Auctioneers	\$30/Day	32 MRSA §271
6. State Board of Barbers	\$35/Day	32 MRSA §351
7. Board of Boiler Rules	Expenses Only	26 MRSA §171
8. Board of Chiropraetic Examination and Registration	<u>\$25/Day</u>	32 MRSA §501
9. State Board of Cosmetology	\$35/Day	32 MRSA \$1601
10. Board of Dental Examiners	\$35/Day	32 MRSA §1071
11. Board of Registration of Dietetic Practice	\$35/Day	32 MRSA §9903
12. Board of Commercial Driver Education	\$35/Day Public Member	32 MRSA §9552
13. Electricians' Examining Board	\$30/Day	32 MRSA §1151
14. Board of Elevetor and Tramway Safety Only	Expenses Only	26 MRSA §475
15. Board of Emergency Medical Services	\$20/Day	32 MRSA §88
16. State Board of Registration for Professional Engineers	Expenses Only	32 MRSA §1301
17. State Board of Licensure for Professional Foresters	\$30/Day	32 MRSA §5004

fication for Geologists and Soil Scientists	\$50/Day	OZ MINOA 94501
20. Board of Hearing Aid Dealers and Fitters	\$35/Day	32 MRSA §1658
21. State Board of Registration for Land Surveyors	Expenses Only	32 MRSA \$1671
22. Manufactured Hous- ing Board	\$35/Day	10 MRSA §9003
23. Nursing Home Administrators Licensing Board	\$30/Day	32 MRSA §63-A
24. Board of Registration in Medicine	\$1,250/Year - Member \$1,500/ Year - Chairman \$7,500/Year - Secretary	32 MRSA \$3263
25. State Board of Nursing	Legislative Per Diem	32 MRSA §2151
26. Board of Occupational Therapy Practice	Expenses Only	32 MRSA §2273
27. Oil and Solid Fuel Board	\$30/Day	32 MRSA §2351
28. State Board of Optometry	\$25/Day	32 MRSA §2415
29. Board of Osteo- pathic Examination and Reg- istration	Legislative Per Diem	32 MRSA §2561
30. Board of Commissioners of the Profession of Pharmacy	\$25/Day	32 MRSA §2851
31. Board of Examiners in Physical Therapy	\$25/Day	32 MRSA §3112
32. Plumbers' Examining Board	\$35/Day	32 MRSA §3401
33. Board of Examiners of Podiatrists	\$25/Day	32 MRSA §3601
34. State Board of Examiners of Psychologists	\$35/Day	32 MRSA §3821
35. Board of Respiratory Care Practitioners	\$35/Day	32 MRSA §9703
36. Radiologic Technology Board of Examiners	Expenses Only	32 MRSA §9853
37. Real Estate Commission	\$35/Day	32 MRSA §13062
38. State Board of Social Worker Licensure	Expenses Only	32 MRSA §7026
39. Board of Examiners on Speech Pathology and Audiology	\$25/Day	32 MRSA §6010
40. Maine State Pilotage Commission	Not Authorized	38 MRSA \$89
41. State Board of Substance Abuse Counselors	Not Authorized	32 MRSA §6201

\$20/Day

\$30/Day

18. State Board of

19. State Board of Certi-

Funeral Service

CHAPTER 786

42. State Board of Veter- inary Medicine	Legislative Per Diem	32 MRSA §4854	
43. Board of Underground Oil Storage Tank Installers	Expenses Only	32 MRSA §10001	

44. Maine Athletic Commission 32 MRSA 13501

A. The total per diem compensation for each member shall not exceed \$1,000 per year.

§12004-B. Arbitration, mediation, valuation and board appeals

The primary responsibilities of the boards in this section include the assessment of property for purchase, valuation or tax purposes; the hearing of appeals with respect to property valuation or assessment; and the arbitration, conciliation or mediation of disputes or grievances.

The primary powers of these boards include the holding of hearings; the adoption of rules; the determination, modification or assessment of fees, taxes and penalties; arbitration, conciliation and mediation; the establishment of standards and procedures; and the adjudication of disputes.

This classification includes the following.

NAME OF ORGANIZATION	RATE OF COMPENSATION	STATUTORY REFERENCE
1. State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation	\$75/Day	26 MRSA \$931
2. Maine Labor Relations Board	\$75/Day \$100/Day -Chairman	26 MRSA \$968
3. Panel of Mediators	\$100/Day	26 MRSA §892 26 MRSA §965, sub-§2, ¶C
4. State Civil Service Appeals Board	\$50/Day	5 MRSA \$7081
5. State Claims Commission	\$100/Day	23 MRSA §152
6. State Board of Property Tax Review	\$50/Day	36 MRSA §271
7. Maine Agricultural Bargaining Board	\$75/Day	13 MRSA §1956

§12004-C. Educational policy boards

The primary responsibilities of the boards in this section include the formulation of educational policy; review and evaluation of educational policy; and the administration of educational institutions.

This classification includes the following.

NAME OF	RATE OF	STATUTORY
ORGANIZATION	COMPENSATION	REFERENCE

PUBLIC LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION — 1987

1. State Board of Education	Legislative Per Diem	20-A MRSA §401
2. Board of Trustees, University of Maine System	Expenses Only	P&SL 1865, c. 532
3. Board of Trustees, Maine Vocational-Technical Institute System	Legislative Per Diem	20 A MRSA \$12705
4. Board of Trustees, Maine Maritime Academy	Expenses Only	P&SL 1941, c. 37
5. Board of Trustees, Maine Criminal Justice Academy	Expenses Only	25 MRSA §2802

§12004-D. Environmental regulation and control

The primary responsibility of environmental regulation and control boards is the protection of the State's natural resources and environment.

The primary powers of these boards include regulation of activities that affect the environment and natural resources of the State, issuance of licenses and permits, setting of standards and procedures, assessment of fees and penalties, holding of hearings and the adoption of rules.

This classification includes the following.

NAME OF ORGANIZATION	RATE OF COMPENSATION	STATUTORY REFERENCE
1. Maine Land Use Regulation Commission	Legislative Per Diem	12 MRSA §683
2. Board of Environmental Protection	Legislative Per Diem	38 MRSA \$341
3. Board of Pesticides Control	Legislative Per Diem	22 MRSA §1471-B

§12004-E. Budget and rate regulation

The primary responsibilities of rate regulation boards include the setting of revenue or budget ceilings and the setting of prices or rates for commodities or services provided statewide. In addition to the power to hold hearings, adopt rules, establish policies and procedures, these boards may determine revenue limits, establish prices, conduct investigations and initiate action to revoke or suspend licenses and permits.

This classification includes the following.

NAME OF ORGANIZATION	RATE OF COMPENSATION	STATUTORY REFERENCE
1. Maine Health Care Finance Commission	\$100/Day	22 MRSA §383
2. Maine Milk Commission	Legislative Per Diem	7 MRSA §2952
3. State Liquor Commission	Legislative Per Diem	28-A MRSA §61

§12004-F. Bonding and financing organization

Bonding and financing organizations have the primary responsibilities to finance construction of projects, new businesses or business expansions; administer pension funds or the proceeds of bond sales; and administer organizations created to fulfill these responsibilities.

The primary powers of these boards include the authority to hold hearings and adopt rules; establish procedures and standards; lease or acquire property; enter into contracts; sell bonds; invest income; and borrow money.

This classification includes the following.

NAME OF ORGANIZATION	RATE OF COMPENSATION	STATUTORY REFERENCE
1. Finance Authority of Maine	Legislative Per Diem	10 MRSA \$964
2. Maine Municipal Bond Bank, Board of Com- missioners	Legislative Per Diem	30 MRSA \$5164
3. Maine State Housing Authority	Legislative Per Diem	30 MRSA §4601-A
4. Maine Turnpike Authority	Legislative Per Diem	23 MRSA \$1965
5. Maine Public Utility Financing Bank, Board of Commissioners	Legislative Per Diem	35-A MRSA \$2904
6. Maine Health and Higher Educational Facil- ities Authority	Legislative Per Diem	22 MRSA \$2054
7. Maine School Building Authority	Expenses Only	20-A MRSA §15704
8. Maine Port Authority	\$25/Day	23 MRSA §4420
9. Board of Trustees, Maine State Retirement System	Legislative Per Diem	5 MRSA \$17102
10. Board of Trustees, Accident and Sickness or Health Insurance Program	Not Authorized	5 MRSA §285
11. Maine Court Facilities Authority	Expenses Only	4 MRSA §1602
12. Board of Directors, Student Educational En- hancement Deposit Plan	<u>\$50/Day</u>	20-A MRSA §12610
13. Maine Low-level Radioactive Waste Authority	\$100/Day	38 MRSA \$1512
040004 G G 1		

§12004-G. General government

The primary responsibilities of the boards in this section vary and are limited to a specific purpose. These responsibilities may include the regulation of a particular activity, the licensing of a particular activity, the establishment of policy for a specific purpose or organization and the acquisition of property for a specific purpose.

In addition to the powers to hold hearings, adopt rules and establish policies and procedures, these boards may enter into contracts, establish just charges, conduct investigations, acquire property or enforce state laws.

This classification includes the following.

FIELD	NAME OF ORGANIZATION	RATE OF COMPENSATION	STATUTORY REFERENCE	
1. Administration	Information Services Policy Board	Expenses Only	5 MRSA §1891	
2. Administration	Work Center Purchases Com- mittee	Expenses only for nonstate employee members to be paid from funds of departments represented on the committee	5 MRSA <u>§1826-C</u>	
3. Agriculture	Animal Welfare Board	Legislative Per Diem	7 MRSA §3903	
4. Agricul- ture	Aroostook Water and Soil Manage- ment Board	Expenses Only	7 MRSA §332	
5. Business	Pine Tree Part- nership Fund Board	Expenses Only	10 MRSA §353	
6. Civil Service	Policy Review Board	Expenses Only	5 MRSA <u>§7041</u>	
7. Corrections	State Parole Board	Legislative Per Diem	34-A MRSA <u>§5201</u>	
8. Education	Board of Trust- ees, Preschool Handicapped Coordination Services Council	Expenses Only	20-A MRSA <u>\$7707</u>	
9. Educa-	Maine Arts Com- mission	Expenses Only	27 MRSA <u>§401</u>	
10. Educa-	Maine State Museum Commission	Expenses Only	27 MRSA <u>§82</u>	
11. Environ- ment/Natural Resources	Baxter State Park Authority	Not Authorized	12 MRSA §901	
12. Environ- ment/Natural Resources	(General) River Corridor Commis- sion	Not Authorized	30 MRSA §1961	
13. Environ- ment/Natural Resources	Saco River Corridor Commission	Expenses Only	38 MRSA §954	
14. Finance	State Lottery Commission	Legislative Per Diem	8 MRSA <u>§351</u>	

- A. The chairman shall receive no more than \$5,000 per year, including per diem and expenses.
- B. The other board members shall each receive no more than \$3,500 per year, including per diem and expenses.

15. Human Services: Hu- man Rights	Human Rights Commission	\$25/Day \$1,000 Max/Yr	5 MRSA §4561	33. State Government	Commission or Governmental Ethics and Ele tion Practices		1 MRSA <u>\$1002</u>
16. Human Services: Child Protection	Board of the Maine Children's Trust Fund	Expenses Only	22 MRSA §3723	34. Veterans' Affairs			37-B MRSA <u>§603</u>
17. Human Services/Drug Prescriptions	Therapeutic Pharmaceutical Monitoring Panel	Legislative Per Diem	32 MRSA <u>§2428</u>	§12004-H.	Commodity of	or product prote ds	ection and pro-
18. Human Services/Health Facilities	Maine Medical Laboratory Com- mission	Expenses Only	22 MRSA §2026			oility for commod n boards is to p	
19. Human Services/Drug Therapy	Participation Review Board	\$40/Day	22 MRSA <u>§2415</u>	resources a	nd agricultura te the sales o	l products products these goods in	ced in the State
20. Inland Fisheries and Wildlife	Advisory Council (to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife)	<u>\$25/Day</u>	12 MRSA §7033	clude the a quality con	issessment an trol inspection	of these organized collection of ins, establishmen	ndustry taxes, t of grades and
21. Insurance	Maine High-Risk Insurance Organization	Not Authorized	24-A MRSA <u>§6052</u>	the adoption	on of rules.	udes the follow:	
22. Insurance	Special Select Commission on Access to Health	Expenses Only	24-A MRSA <u>\$6071</u>	NA	ME OF NIZATION	RATE OF COMPENSATION	STATUTORY REFERENCE
23. Judic- iary: Law	State Court Library Committee	Expenses Only	4 MRSA §191	Committee	ture Promotion	Expenses Only	7 MRSA §402-A
24. Labor	Board of Occu-	Expenses Only	26 MRSA	2. Commo Committee	dity Marketing	Expenses Only	7 MRSA \$427
	pational Safety and Health		<u>§564</u>	3. Maine I Board	Dairy Promotion	Legislative Per Diem	36 MRSA §4503
25. Labor	State Appren- ticeship Council	Expenses Only	26 MRSA <u>§1002</u>	4. Maine I tion Council	Dairy and Nutri-	Legislative Per Diem	36 MRSA §4523
26. Labor	Commission on Safety in the	Expenses Only	26 MRSA <u>§51</u>		otato Board	Expenses Only	7 MRSA §2151
27. Marine	Maine Workplace Advisory Council	\$25/Day	12 MRSA	6. Maine I Control Board	Potato Quality	Expenses Only	7 MRSA \$1033
Resources	(to the Depart- ment of Marine Resources)	<u> </u>	<u>§6024</u>		Potato Board	Legislative Per Diem	36 MRSA \$4603
28. Mental Health and	Region II Crisis Intervention Pro-	Expenses Only	34-B MRSA \$3621	*****	Sardine Council Marketing Com-	Expenses Only Expenses Only	36 MRSA §4693 7 MRSA §995
Mental Retardation	gram Advisory Board		80021	mittee			
29. Natural Resources	Land for Maine's Future	Legislative Per Diem and	5 MRSA	provement Co	Marketing Im- ommittee	Not Authorized	7 MRSA \$972
Resources	Board	Expenses for Appointed Members	<u>§6202</u>	11. Maine Advisory Boa		Expenses Only	7 MRSA §1008-B
30. Natural Resources	Soil and Water Conservation Commission	Expenses Only	12 MRSA <u>§51</u>		erry Advisory	Expenses Only	36 MRSA §4312
3l. Public Utilities	Board of Directors, Maine Municipal and Rural	Not Authorized	35-A MRSA <u>§4131</u>		Advisory bo authority	ards; boards	with minimal
22 2	Electrification Cooperative Agency		,	boards and responsibil	l boards with ity and autho	oilities and powe minimal author ority to advise s edures, conduct	ty include the state agencies,
32. Sport and Entertain- ment	State Harness Racing Commission	Legislative Per Diem	8 MRSA <u>§261</u>	ate progra agencies, t	ms and make	recommendation e or the Govern	ns to the state

This class	ification include	es the following	<u>:.</u>	19. Energy	Advisory Council on Energy Effi-	Expenses Only	10 MRSA §1414
FIELD	NAME OF ORGANIZATION	RATE OF COMPENSATION	STATUTORY REFERENCE		iency Building Performance Standards		81414
1. Administration	Standardization Committee	\$25/Day — Public Member	5 MRSA §1814	20. Energy	State Energy Resources Ad-	Not Authorized	5 MRSA §5007
2. Agricul- ture	Maine Agricultural Viability Advisory Committee	Expenses Only	7 MRSA <u>§313</u>	21. Environment: Natural Resources	visory Board Citizen's Forestry Advisory Council	\$25/Day	12 MRSA §5101-B
3. Commun- nity Services	Community Services Advisory Board	Expenses Only	5 MRSA <u>§3517</u>	22. Environ- ment: Natural Resources	Recycling Advisory Council	Legislative Per Diem	38 MRSA §1310-L
4. Corrections	Maine Correctional Advisory Commission	\$25/Day	34-A MRSA §1204		Advisory Board for the Licensing of Guides	Expenses Only	12 MRSA <u>§7301</u>
5. Corrections	Board of Visitors (For each institu- tion under the department)	Expenses Only	34-A MRSA §3002	-	Junior Maine Guides and Trip Leaders' Curricu- lum Advisory	Expenses Only	12 MRSA §7302
6. Economic Development	Commission on Job Opportunity Zones	Legislative Per Diem for Legislative Members Only	5 MRSA <u>§15136</u>	25. Finance	Board Advisory Council on Deferred Compensation Plans	Expenses Only	5 MRSA §884
7. Educa-	Advisory Committee on Medical Education	Not Authorized	20-A MRSA §11807	26. Finance	Natural Resource Financing and Marketing Board	\$25/Day	10 MRSA §985
8. Educa-	Archives Advis- ory Board	Expenses Only	5 MRSA <u>§96</u>	27. Finance	Maine Veterans' Small Business	Expenses Only	10 MRSA §1100-A
9. Educa- tion	Committee for the Training of Firemen	Expenses Only	20-A MRSA §9002	28. Finance	Loan Board Council of Advi-	Expenses Only	9-A MRSA
10. Educa-	Interdepartmental Coordinating	Expenses Only	20-A MRSA §7704		sors on Consumer Credit		§6-301
	Committee for Preschool Hand- icapped Children			29. Finance	Advisory Committee on Single State Audits	No Expenses	5 MRSA §1658
11. Education	Educational Leave Advisory Board	Not Authorized	5 MRSA §723	30. Health	Maine Health Policy Advisory Council	Expenses Only	5 MRSA §19101
12. Educa-	Maine Education Council	Not Authorized	20-A MRSA <u>§651</u>	31. Housing	Advisory Board to the Maine State Housing	Expenses Only	30 MRSA §4602
13. Educa-	Maine Historic Preservation Commission	Expenses Only	27 MRSA §501	29 Housing	Authority Passamaquoddy	Not Authorized	22 MRSA
14. Educa-	Maine Library Commission	Expenses Only	27 MRSA §111	32. Housing	Indian Housing Authority — Indian Township	Not Authorized	\$4733 \$4733
15. Educa- tion: Governor Baxter School	Policy Review Board	Expenses Only	20-A MRSA §7503	33. Housing	Passamaquoddy Indian Housing Authority —	Not Authorized	22 MRSA §4733
16. Education: Student Assessment	Advisory Committee on Student Assessment	\$25/Day	20-A MRSA §6203	34. Housing	Penobscot Tribal Reservation	Not Authorized	22 MRSA §4733
17. Education, Truants	Advisory Committee	Expenses Only	20-A MRSA <u>§5152</u>	95 U	Housing Authority. Maine Aid to	Not Authorized	
18. Education: Elementary	Advisory Committee on Early Elementary Education	<u>\$25/Day</u>	20-A MRSA §260	35. Human Services	Families with Dependent Children Coordinating Committee	Not Authorized	22 MRSA §3773

36. Human Services	Advisory Council to Maine Aid to Families with De-	Not Authorized	22 MRSA §3774	54. Labor	Displaced Homemakers Advisory Council	Not Authorized	26 MRSA §1604
	pendent Children Coordinating Committee			55. Local and County Government	County Records Board	Not Authorized	30 MRSA §347
37. Human Services	Cancer Prevention and Control Advisory Committee	Expenses Only	22 MRSA <u>§1405</u>	56. Local and County Govment	Municipal Records Board	Not Authorized	30 MRSA §2214
38. Human Services: Health Facilit- ies	Certificate of Need Advisory Committee	\$25/Day	22 MRSA §307	57. Local and County Government	Regional Council of Governments	Paid by Member Governments	30 MRSA <u>§1981</u>
39. Human Services	Maine Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse Preven	Expenses Only	22 MRSA <u>\$7107</u>	58. Marine Resources: In- dustry	Lobster Advisory Council	-	12 MRSA §6462
	tion and Treatment			A. Total Exp	penses for council s	hall not exceed \$2,5	00 per year.
40. Human Services: Rehabilitation	Advisory Committee to Division of Deafness	Expenses Only	22 MRSA §3074	59. Mental Health and Mental Retardation	Maine Advisory Committee on Children with Special Needs	Expenses Only	34-B MRSA <u>§6241</u>
41. Human Services	Maine Dental Health Council	Expenses Only	22 MRSA §2096	60. Mental Health and Mental	Board of Visitors (for each state in- stitution under	Expenses Only	34-B MRSA <u>§1403</u>
42. Human Services	Committee to Advise the Department of Human	Expenses Only	5 MRSA <u>§17002</u>	Retardation 61. Mental	the department) Maine Committee	Expenses Only	34-B MRSA
	Services on AIDS			Health and Mental	on the Problems of the Mentally	<u>v</u>	<u>§1210</u>
43. Human Services: Pub- lic Health	Environmental Health Advisory Committee	Expenses Only	22 MRSA <u>§1693</u>	Retardation 62. Mental	Retarded Mental Health	Expenses Only	34-B MRSA
44. Human Services: En- vironmental	Scientific Adviso- ry Panel	Expenses Only	22 MRSA <u>§1693-A</u>	Health and Mental Retardation	Advisory Council		<u>§1209</u>
Health 45. Human Services: Hospitals	Hospital Advisory Committee	Not Authorized	22 MRSA §396-P	63. Mental Health and Mental Retardation	Mental Health Rights Advisory Board	Not Authorized	34-B MRSA §1209-A
46. Human Services: Health Finance	Payor Advisory Committee	Not Authorized	22 MRSA §396-P	64. Mental Health and Mental Retardation	Release Review Advisory Committee	Expenses Only	34-B MRSA §1213
47. Human Services	Professional Advisory Committee	Not Authorized	22 MRSA §396-P	65. Mental Health and Mental	Residential Treatment Contained Advisory	Not Authorized	22 MRSA <u>§8154</u>
48. Human Services: Pub- lic Health	Radiological Emergency Pre- paredness Com-	Expenses Only	37-B MRSA <u>§954</u>	Retardation 66. Mental	Centers Advisory Group State Planning	Expenses Only	34-B MRSA
49. Human Services: Pub- lic Health	Mittee Advisory Board for Licensure of Water Treatment	Expenses Only	22 MRSA §2624	Health and Mental Retardation	and Advisory Council on Developmental Disabilities	Expenses Only	\$1211
50. Insurance	Mandated Benefits Advisory Commission	Expenses Only	24 MRSA §2325-B	67. Mental Health and Mental Retardation	Sterilization Procedures Review Com- mittee	Not Authorized	34-B MRSA <u>\$7017</u>
51. Judiciary	Judicial Council	Expenses Only	4 MRSA §451	68. Natural Resources: Forests	Forest Fire Advisory Council	Expenses Only	12 MRSA <u>§9621</u>
52. Judiciary: Criminal Law	Criminal Law Advisory Com- mission	Expenses Only	17-A MRSA §1351	69. Natural Resources: Recreation	White Water Advisory Committee	<u>\$25/Day</u>	12 MRSA §7369-A
53. Labor	State Advisory Council	\$25/Day	26 MRSA §1082				

70. Natural Resources: Recreation	White Water Safety Commit- tee	<u>\$25/Day</u>	12 MRSA §7367	89. Work- ers' Compensa- tion	Apportionment Review Panel	Expenses Only	39 MRSA §57-B
71. Occupations: Insurance	General Lines Agent Examination Advisory Board	Expenses Only	24-A MRSA §1525	90. Work- ers' Compensa- tion	Employment Rehabilitation Advisory Board	Expenses Only	39 MRSA <u>§89</u>
72. Oecupations: Insurance	Life Agent Examination Advisory Board	Expenses Only	24-A MRSA <u>§1525</u>	Independe		rds are boards v	
73. Occupations: Real Estate	Continuing Edu- eation Commit- tee	Not Authorized	32 MRSA <u>§4115-B</u>	tablished by law as independent organizations, which have a separate line item in the budget document, and to which money is allocated or appropriated by the Legislature.			
74. Occupations: Medicine	Professional Mal- practice Advisory Panel	Not Authorized	24 MRSA §2802	The prima		ties of those bo	
75. State Government	Capitol Planning Commission	Expenses Only	5 MRSA §298	evaluate the performance of departments or agencies of State Government, recommend policies and procedures to the Governor and Legislature for adoption, serve in			
76. State Government	State Compensa- tion Commission	Expenses Only	3 MRSA §2-A	an advocacy capacity for a specific group or sector of the population or hold hearings for the evaluation of policies and issues.			
77. State Government	State Govern- ment Internship Program Adviso- ry Committee	Expenses Only	5 MRSA <u>§293</u>	This class		es the following	_
78. State Planning	Maine Critical Areas Advisory	Expenses Only	5 MRSA §3313	FIELD		COMPENSATION	
79. Tele- communications	Advisory Committee on State Telecommuni-	Not Authorized	5 MRSA \$350	1. Employ- ment: Disabled	Governor's Committee on Employment of the Handicapped	Expenses Only	26 MRSA §801
80. Tele- communications	Advisory Committee on Maine Public Broad-	Expenses Only	20-A MRSA \$801	2. Environment	Radioactive Waste Advisory Commission	Expenses all members, public and legislative members \$25/Day	18 MRSA §1454
	casting	'		3. Human Services	Maine Human Services Council	\$25/Day	22 MRSA §5313
81. Trans- portation: Mo- tor Vehicles	Maine Aeronau- tical Advisory Board	Not Authorized	6 MRSA §302	4. Human Services	Maine Committee on Aging	\$25/Day	22 MRSA §5108
82. Transportation: Ferry Service	Maine State Ferry Advisory Board	Not Authorized	23 MRSA §4301	5. Marine Resources	Maine-New Hamp- shire Boundary Commission	Expenses Only	5 MRSA <u>§251</u>
83. Trans- portation: Highway	Maine Highway Safety Commis- mission	Expenses Only	25 MRSA §2902	6. Women	Maine Commission for Women	Expenses Only	5 MRSA <u>§7021</u>
84. Transportation: Motor Vehicles	Medical Advisory Board (Licensing of Drivers)	Expenses Only	29 MRSA <u>§547</u>			ntal organizatio ty of intergover	_
85. Transportation	Maine Transportation Capital Improvement Planning Commission	Not Authorized	23 MRSA <u>§4501</u>	ganizations is to establish cooperation between this State and other states or Canadian provinces.			
				This classification includes the following.			
86. Trans- portation: Signs and Bill-	Travel Information Advisory Council	\$25/Day	23 MRSA §1904	FIELD	NAME OF ORGANIZATION	RATE OF COMPENSATION	STATUTORY REFERENCE
boards 87. Tourism	Maine Tourism Commission	Expenses Only	5 MRSA §13093	1. Educa- tion	Education Commission of the States	Paid by Compact	20-A MRSA §603
88. Video and Film	Maine State Film Commission	Expenses Only	5 MRSA §13095	2. Educa- tion	New England Board of Higher Education	Not Authorized	20-A MRSA §11002

3. Environment	New England Interstate Water Pollution Control Commission	Expenses Only	38 MRSA §532
4. Environment	Northeastern Forest Fire Protection Commission	Expenses Only	P&SL 1949, c. 75
5. Environment	St. Croix International Waterway Commission	Legislative Per Diem	38 MRSA §991
6. Marine Resources	Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission	Expenses Only	12 MRSA §4603
7. State Government	Commission on Interstate Cooperation	Not Authorized	3 MRSA <u>§201</u>
8. State Government	Commission on Uniform State Laws	Expenses Only	3 MRSA <u>§241</u>
9. State Government	New England Interstate Planning Commission	From Commission Budget	10 MRSA §304
10. State Government	Maine-Canadian Legislative Advisory Commission	Not Authorized	3 MRSA §227
11. State Government	New England and Eastern Canada Legislative Com- mission	Expenses Only	3 MRSA §231
12. Transportation	Maine New Hamp- shire Interstate Bridge Authority	Expenses Only	P&SL 1937, c. 18

§12004-L. Interagency organizations

The primary responsibilities of interagency organizations include the development or implementation of programs; coordination of programs; review of information, data and systems; planning; making recommendations; proposing legislation; holding hearings, entering into agreements; and receiving and administering funds. Those organizations are usually composed of commissioners, or their designees, or directors from different state executive agencies.

This classification includes the following.

NAME OF ORGANIZATION	RATE OF COMPENSATION	STATUTORY REFERENCE
1. Alcohol and Drug Abuse Planning Committee	Not Authorized	22 MRSA §7131
2. Employee Suggestion System Board	Not Authorized	5 MRSA §642
3. Maine Occupational Information Coordinating Committee	Not Authorized	26 MRSA §1452
4. Joint Committee of Licensure-Certification for School Psychological Services	Not Authorized	32 MRSA §3840

PUBLIC LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION — 1987

Sec. 6. 5 MRSA §12005, as amended by PL 1985, c. 732, §5, is repealed.

Sec. 7. 5 MRSA §12005-A is enacted to read:

§12005-A. Report to Secretary of State

Every board established by this chapter shall be required to appoint a clerk of the board who shall be responsible for submitting reports to the Secretary of State as required by this chapter. This clerk shall submit an annual report to the Secretary of State on forms provided by the Secretary of State. This report shall be submitted no later than December 15th of each calendar year and shall include information required by this section and any other information deemed necessary by the Secretary of State to fulfill the purposes of this chapter. This information shall include:

- 1. Clerk of board. The name, address and telephone number of the clerk of the board;
- 2. Names and addresses of members. The names and current addresses of each member of the board;
- 3. Date of appointment and expiration. The date of appointment of each member and the date of expiration of the term of each member;
- 4. Dates and locations of all meetings. The dates and locations of all meetings of the board during the calendar year for which the report is prepared.
 - A. In the event that a board reports no meetings for the calendar year of the report, the clerk shall indicate the last meeting of the board;
- 5. Attendance at and length of meetings. The number of members attending each meeting and the length of each meeting;
- 6. Compensation. The total per diem compensation, if any, received by the board for each meeting and the total received for the calendar year;
- 7. Expenses. The total expenses for which the board is reimbursed, if any, for each meeting and the total expenses for which all board members were reimbursed for the calendar year; and
- 8. Vacancies. The number of vacancies on the board on December 15th and the term of the vacancy.
- Sec. 8. 5 MRSA §§12007 to 12009 are enacted to read:

§12007. Clerk of board

1. Appointment. Each board shall appoint a clerk who shall be responsible for submitting reports to and responding to the Secretary of State and the Commissioner of Finance. Each clerk shall provide the Secre-

tary of State and Commissioner of Finance with the mailing address of the board and the clerk as required in this chapter. Each clerk shall respond and report in a timely manner as provided in this chapter.

2. Penalty. Any board which fails to appoint a clerk and report as required shall be subject to the penalties in section 12006.

§12008. Ad hoc advisory boards

The commissioner or chief executive officer of any state agency, as defined in section 8002, and the board of trustees of any state authority or organization may form informal, ad hoc advisory boards to advise the commissioner, director or board of trustees on any issue. In forming an ad hoc advisory board pursuant to this section, the commissioner, director or board of trustees shall make a reasonable effort to include a representative of all the interests that may be involved in or may be affected by the issue.

Any ad hoc advisory board shall be deemed an informal board and shall not be required to be listed in this chapter. A member of any ad hoc advisory board shall be deemed not to be an officer of the State within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine.

§12009. Duty of Secretary of State

The Secretary of State shall compile and maintain the information provided pursuant to section 12005-A.

- 1. Report to Commissioner of Finance. The Secretary of State, by January 30th of each year, shall submit to the Commissioner of Finance a list of the boards, with the name and address of each clerk who failed to report as required in section 12005-A.
- 2. Report of board activities. The Secretary of State, by January 30th of each year, shall submit a report to the Governor and the committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over state and local government. This report, at a minimum, shall include the following information with respect to boards in the previous calendar year:
 - A. The average meeting length of each board;
 - B. The number of meetings of each board;
 - C. The total compensation paid to each board;
 - D. The total amount of expenses reimbursed to each board; and
 - E. The average rate of attendance for each board.
- 3. Report on appointments. By December 30th of each year, the Secretary of State shall submit a report to the Governor, the Speaker of the House and the President of the Senate. This report shall include the follow-

ing information and any additional information deemed important by the Secretary of State:

- A. A list of appointments, by board, which will expire in the ensuing calendar year and for which reappointments or new appointments are required. This list shall include the date of expiration of the term of each appointment due to expire and the length of any existing vacancy;
- B. The appointing authority responsible for making the appointments or reappointments as described in paragraph A;
- C. A list of appointments due to expire in the following year which, by law, require a new appointment rather than reappointment of the person in that position; and
- D. A list of appointments due to expire in the following year for which confirmation by the Senate is required.
- Sec. 9. 5 MRSA c. 379, first 3 lines, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 814, are repealed and the following enacted in their place:

SUBCHAPTER II

ORGANIZATION AND OPERATION

- Sec. 10. 7 MRSA §403, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1983, c. 812, §43, is repealed.
- Sec. 11. 12 MRSA §602, sub-\$15, ¶C, as amended by PL 1983, c. 812, §73, is repealed.
 - Sec. 12. 12 MRSA c. 204, as amended, is repealed.
- Sec. 13. 22 MRSA §675, as amended by PL 1985, c. 295, §33, is repealed.
- Sec. 14. 26 MRSA \$1307, as amended by PL 1983, c. 812, \$165, is repealed.
 - Sec. 15. 26 MRSA §1307-A is enacted to read:

§1307-A. Minimum wage rate on construction projects

The Director of the Bureau of Labor Standards may form an informal, ad hoc advisory board to advise the director with respect to issues relating to wage rates on construction projects. In forming this advisory board, the director shall select a person from labor engaged in the building trades, a person from labor engaged in the highway and heavy construction trades, a person from the highway and heavy contractors and a person from the building contractors.

Sec. 16. 26 MRSA §1308, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1977, c. 694, §484, is further amended to read:

3. Appeal. Any person affected by the determination of the director, whether or not such person participated in the proceedings resulting in such determination, may appeal to the board commissioner from such determination by filing a written notice with the board commissioner stating the specific grounds of his objection within 10 days from the filing of the copy of the determination with the Secretary of State. The board commissioner shall hold a hearing on the appeal, pursuant to Title 5, section 9051 et sea, subchapter IV, within 20 days from the receipt of notice of appeal. The hearing by the board commissioner shall be held in Augusta. The board commissioner shall have the authority to affirm, reverse or amend the determination of the director. The board commissioner shall render its a decision within 10 days after the conclusion of its the hearing.

Sec. 17. 29 MRSA c. 11, sub-c. VII, as amended, is repealed.

Sec. 18. 29 MRSA §2246, as amended by PL 1987, c. 251, §4, is repealed.

Sec. 19. PL 1987, c. 468, §4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. Effective date. This Act shall take effect January July 1, 1988.

Sec. 20. P&SL 1973, c. 126, as amended, is repealed.

Sec. 21. P&SL 1979, c. 43 is repealed.

Effective August 4, 1988.

CHAPTER 787

H.P. 1907 — L.D. 2604

AN ACT to Implement the Recommendations of the Study of the Department of Environmental Protection.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the study of the Department of Environmental Protection has identified numerous issues that impede the department's ability to carry out its statutory responsibilities; and

Whereas, the shortcomings identified by the study have been compounded by the rapid growth in the department's program and administrative responsibilities; and

Whereas, the resolution of these shortcomings is critical to the continued environmental and economic well-being of the citizens of Maine; and

Whereas, the study has identified a number of substan-

tive measures that could be undertaken immediately to resolve these issues; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 2 MRSA §6, sub-§4, as repealed and replaced by PL 1987, c. 402, Pt. A, §3, is amended to read:

4. Range 88. The salaries of the following state officials and employees shall be within salary range 88:

State Purchasing Agent;

Director, Arts and Humanities Bureau;

Director, State Museum Bureau;

Director of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation;

State Director of Alcoholic Beverages;

Executive Director, Retirement System;

Director of Public Lands:

State Librarian:

Director of Employee Relations;

Director, Bureau of Air Quality Control;

Director, Bureau of Land Quality Control;

Director, Bureau of Water Quality Control; and

Director, Bureau of Oil and Hazardous Materials Control;

Director, Bureau of Solid Waste Management; and

Director, Bureau of Administration.

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §938, sub-§1, ¶¶F and G, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 746, §3, are amended to read:

F. Director, Bureau of Water Quality Control; and

G. Director, Bureau of Oil and Hazardous Materials Control:

Sec. 3. 5 MRSA §938, sub-§1, ¶¶H and I are enacted to read:

H. Director, Bureau of Solid Waste Management; and